

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
NO. SJC-12103

DEBRA L. MARQUIS
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

GOOGLE, INC.
Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR
COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Marc Rotenberg
BBO# 55048
Caitriona Fitzgerald
BBO# 673324
Alan Butler
Electronic Privacy
Information Center
(EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

October 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Google’s email data mining is even more invasive than the interception prohibited by the Commonwealth’s Wiretap Act..... 4

 II. Informed consent is a pillar of electronic privacy law and an indispensable part of the Massachusetts Wiretap Act..... 17

 III. There can be no actual knowledge of interception in this case because Google relies on secret algorithms to conduct its email data mining.21

 IV. Denying the extraterritorial reach of the Wiretap Act would undermine its privacy protections, hasten a data-mining race to the bottom, and leave Massachusetts law badly out of date..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Ennis</i> , 439 Mass. 64 (2003).....	13, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 370 Mass. 502 (1976)...	21, 22
<i>Demoulas v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 424 Mass. 501 (1997)	22
<i>Williams v. Poulos</i> , 11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993).	15, 24

Statutes

G.L. c. 272, § 99.....	passim
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 570-A:2.....	18
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227	18
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	18
Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, 18 Pa. Stat. § 5704.....	19

Other Authorities

Angwin, Google Has Quietly Dropped Ban on Personally Identifiable Web Tracking, ProPublica (Oct. 21, 2016)	11, 12
David Vogel, <i>Trading Up: Consumer and Environmental Regulation in a Global Economy</i> 260-71 (1995)	26
Davis, News Orgs Oppose Attempt To Seal Records In Gmail Privacy Case, MediaPost (Feb. 24, 2014)	7
Defendant Google Inc's Motion to Dismiss at 3, <i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litigation</i> , No. 13-MD-02430, 2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)	8
EPIC, <i>Gmail Privacy FAQ</i>	5
EPIC, Privacy? Proposed Google/DoubleClick Merger...	12
Google, How Gmail Ads Work (2016).....	4, 5
Gould, Courts Docs Show How Google Slices Users Into 'Millions of Buckets', Medium (Apr. 30, 2015) 7, 9, 10	
Gould, <i>The Natural History of Gmail Data Mining</i> , Medium (June 24, 2014)	4
Interim Report of the Special Commission on Electronic Eavesdropping, 1967 Senate Doc. No. 1198.....	13
Jerry Kang & Benedikt Buchner, <i>Privacy in Atlantis</i> , 18 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 229, 246 (2004)	18

Julie Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject As Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373, 1396 (2000)	18
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	26
Marc Rotenberg & David Jacobs, <i>Updating the Law of Information Privacy: The New Framework of the European Union</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 605, 641-42 (2013)	26
Matthiesen, Wickert, & Lehrer, S.C., <i>Laws on Recording Conversations in All 50 States</i> (July 11, 2016)	25
Memorandum of Decision and Order on Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification, <i>Marquis v. Google</i> , No. SUCV2011-02808-BLS1 at 3 (MA June 19, 2014) ... passim	
Merriam-Webster (2015)	19
Miller, Google: Let Us Opt Out of Your Data Mining Machine, <i>Wired</i> (Oct. 2010)	5
Rosenblatt, Google Wants E-mail Scanning Information Blocked, <i>Bloomberg Technology</i> (Mar. 14, 2014)	6
Jenna Bednar, <i>The Political Science of Federalism</i> , 7 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 269 (2011)	25
Simon Davies, US Court Rejects Google's Attempt to Seal Transcript and Documents, <i>The Privacy Surgeon</i> (2014)	7
The Report of the Special Commission on Electronic Eavesdropping, 1968 Senate Doc. No. 1132 ..	13, 20, 21
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Honorable Lucy H. Koh at 39, <i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litigation</i> , No. 13-MD-02430, 2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2014)	6
U.S. Patent Application No. US 10/452,830 (filed June 2, 2003)	5, 8
<i>Watson v. Employers Liab. Assur. Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66, 72 (1954)	26
